| Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93) RECORDATION FORM | 08-12-2003 MENT OF COMMERCE |
|---|--|
| OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) PATENTS O | 17.1.1.00 |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: | — |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): | 102521496 ty(ies): |
| American Medical Systems, Inc. | AMS Research Corporation 10700 Bren Road West Minnetonka, MN 55343 |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | PINAMOE SECTION |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): | 10320590 |
| If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: | |
| A. Patent Application No(s). 10/320,590 | B. Patent No(s). 6,534,112 |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 02 |
| John M. Haurykiewicz, #29,311 FAEGRE & BENSON LLP 2200 Wells Fargo Center 90 South Seventh Street Minneapolis, MN 55402-3901 612/766-8216 | |
| | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$80.00 |
| | Enclosed Authorized to charge any underpayment or credit any overpayment to deposit account |
| DO NOT VOT | 8. Deposit Account number: 06-0029 |
| 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and believe, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. | |
| John M. Haurykiewicz, #29,311 Name of person signing Signature | July 31, 2003 Date |
| Atty Docket No.: 58286-279140 and 279141 | |
| Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 03 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: | |
| Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Mail Stop Assignments | |
| Washington, D.C. 20231 | |

M2:20548484.02(F&B 1/14/98)

08/11/2003 6TBM11 00000090 10320590

01 FC:8021

PATENT

REEL: 014357 FRAME: 0432

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, American Medical Systems, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, and having its principal offices at 10700 Bren Road West, Minnetonka, Minnesota 55343 (hereinafter "said Assignor") owns U.S. Patent 6,534,112, issued March 18, 2003, which resulted from Application Serial No. 09/630,175, filed August 1, 2000, and

WHEREAS, AMS Research Corporation, a Corporation organized an existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its principal offices at 10700 Bren Road West, Minnetonka, Minnesota 55343 (hereinafter "said Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration to said Assignor in hand paid by said Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent.

Upon Said Consideration, said Assignor does hereby covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that it will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that it or its successors and assigns will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem necessary or desirable to perfect said Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, reissued or extended Letters Patent of the United States, or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights, occurring as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents.

PATENT REEL: 014357 FRAME: 0433 In Witness Whereof, said Assignor has, through its duly authorized agent executed this document on this 19th day of May, 2003.

American Medical Systems, Inc.

10700 Bren Road West

Minnetonka, Minnesota 55343

By:

Printed Name: Ross A. Long

Title:

Executive Vice President

STATE OF MINNESOTA)

) ss.

COUNTY OF HENNEPIN)

On this 19th day of May 2003—, before me personally appeared Ross A. Longhini known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument as Executive VicePresident of American Medical System Mand acknowledged that he executed the same as a free act and deed.

Notary Public

RUTH E. CARLSON
Notary Public
Minnesota
My Dammarion Expires Jun. 21, 2005

M2:20543976.01

RECORDED: 08/06/2003

PATENT REEL: 014357 FRAME: 0434